
1500 Marilla Street
Council Chambers, 6th Floor

Dallas, Texas 75201
City of Dallas

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 123-301 Name:

Status:Type: BRIEFING ITEMS Agenda Ready

File created: In control:1/10/2023 Transportation and Infrastructure Committee

On agenda: Final action:1/17/2023

Title: Transportation: Authorize the (1) acceptance of a grant from the United States Department of
Transportation Federal Highway Administration through the Texas Department of Transportation
(TxDOT) for the Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program (Agreement No. CSJ
0918-47-374, CFDA No. 20.205) in the amount of $2,000,000.00 as federal share in the total project
cost of $2,619,446.00 (Federal share $2,000,000.00, Indirect State $94,446.00, and City of Dallas
participation $525,000.00 of which $30,000.00 is to be paid to TxDOT prior to construction) for costs
related to the reconstruction and upgrade of signals/equipment and construction of pedestrian
improvements at the following seven intersections: Lemmon Avenue and Manor Way; Lemmon
Avenue and Haggar Way; Lemmon Avenue and Inwood Road; Lemmon Avenue and Hudnall Street;
Lemmon Avenue and Lomo Alto Drive; Lemmon Avenue and Turtle Creek Boulevard; and Lemmon
Avenue and N Central Expressway (US 75); (2) establishment of appropriations in the amount of
$2,000,000.00 in the Lemmon Ave from NW Hwy to US75 CMAQ AFA Fund; (3) receipt and deposit of
funds in the amount of $2,000,000.00 in the Lemmon Ave from NW Hwy to US75 CMAQ AFA Fund;
(4) disbursement of funds in the amount of $2,000,000.00 from the Lemmon Ave from NW Hwy to
US75 CMAQ AFA Fund (5) a required local match in the amount of $525,000.00; (6) the disbursement
of a portion of local match funds in the amount of $30,000.00 as initial payment prior to construction
from the General Fund; (7) the disbursement of the remaining portion of local match funds in the
amount of $495,000.00 from the Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund; and (8)
execution of the Advance Funding Agreement with TxDOT and all terms, conditions, and documents
required by the grant agreement - Total amount of $2,525,000.00 - Financing: Texas Department of
Transportation Grant Funds ($2,000,000.00), General Fund ($30,000.00), and Coronavirus State and
Local Fiscal Recovery Fund ($495,000.00)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Transportation: Authorize the (1) acceptance of a grant from the United States Department of
Transportation Federal Highway Administration through the Texas Department of Transportation
(TxDOT) for the Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program (Agreement No. CSJ
0918-47-374, CFDA No. 20.205) in the amount of $2,000,000.00 as federal share in the total project
cost of $2,619,446.00 (Federal share $2,000,000.00, Indirect State $94,446.00, and City of Dallas
participation $525,000.00 of which $30,000.00 is to be paid to TxDOT prior to construction) for costs
related to the reconstruction and upgrade of signals/equipment and construction of pedestrian
improvements at the following seven intersections: Lemmon Avenue and Manor Way; Lemmon
Avenue and Haggar Way; Lemmon Avenue and Inwood Road; Lemmon Avenue and Hudnall Street;
Lemmon Avenue and Lomo Alto Drive; Lemmon Avenue and Turtle Creek Boulevard; and Lemmon
Avenue and N Central Expressway (US 75); (2) establishment of appropriations in the amount of
$2,000,000.00 in the Lemmon Ave from NW Hwy to US75 CMAQ AFA Fund; (3) receipt and deposit
of funds in the amount of $2,000,000.00 in the Lemmon Ave from NW Hwy to US75 CMAQ AFA
City of Dallas Printed on 5/2/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 23-301, Version: 1

of funds in the amount of $2,000,000.00 in the Lemmon Ave from NW Hwy to US75 CMAQ AFA
Fund; (4) disbursement of funds in the amount of $2,000,000.00 from the Lemmon Ave from NW Hwy
to US75 CMAQ AFA Fund (5) a required local match in the amount of $525,000.00; (6) the
disbursement of a portion of local match funds in the amount of $30,000.00 as initial payment prior to
construction from the General Fund; (7) the disbursement of the remaining portion of local match
funds in the amount of $495,000.00 from the Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund; and
(8) execution of the Advance Funding Agreement with TxDOT and all terms, conditions, and
documents required by the grant agreement - Total amount of $2,525,000.00 - Financing: Texas
Department of Transportation Grant Funds ($2,000,000.00), General Fund ($30,000.00), and
Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund ($495,000.00)

City of Dallas Printed on 5/2/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

